Bill No. 67 of 1944.

A BILL TO AMEND THE ALBERTA POLICE ACT.

NOTE.

This Bill amends *The Alberta Police Act*, chapter 109 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

The Province entered into an agreement for policing the Province in 1932 which agreement was ratified by an Act of the Legislature, being chapter 108 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942. Since that time certain changes in the agreement have been made and renewals have been entered into. This amendment is for the purpose of enabling the Lieutenant Governor in Council to enter into an agreement or a renewal thereof from time to time and make such changes in the terms of the agreement or the amounts to be paid thereunder as may be deemed advisable.

> W. S. GRAY, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 67 of 1944.

An Act to amend The Alberta Police Act.

(Assented to , 1944.)

H^{IS} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Alberta Police Act, being chapter 109 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended by adding the following heading and new section immediately after section 28 of the Act:

"POLICING AGREEMENTS.

"29. The Lieutenant Governor in Council may from time to time enter into an agreement with the Government of Canada for the policing of the Province by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police Force, or any portion thereof, to aid in the administration of justice in the Province, and to carry into effect the laws in force therein, and for payment by the Province for these services of such sum as may be deemed advisable."

2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 67.

FOURTH SESSION

NINTH LEGISLATURE

8 GEORGE VI

1944

BILL

An Act to amend The Alberta Police Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MAYNARD.

EDMONTON: A Shnitka, King's Printer 1944